Document: Readopted Rules

Source: May 1, 2001, Indiana Register, Volume 24, Number 8

Disclaimer: These documents were created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register, however, these documents are unofficial.

TITLE 898 INDIANA ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD

LSA Document #01-44

DIGEST

Readopts rules in anticipation of IC 4-22-2.5-2, providing that all rules of the Indiana administrative agencies in force on December 31, 1995, expire on January 1, 2002. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

898 IAC 1-1-2.5 898 IAC 1-1-3.5

SECTION 1. UNDER IC 4-22-2.5-3, 898 IAC 1-1-2.5 IS READOPTED AND AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

898 IAC 1-1-2.5 "Athletic training room" defined

Authority: IC 25-5.1-2-6 Affected: IC 25-5.1

Sec. 2.5. "Athletic training room" means a designated physical facility located within an educational institution or professional sports complex in an acceptable affiliated setting in which comprehensive athletic health care services are provided. to competitive athletes. The athletic training room must provide at a minimum the following equipment:

- (1) Taping table(s).
- (2) Treatment table(s).
- (3) Heat-cold therapy, for example, ice, hydrocollator, and whirlpool.
- (4) Emergency equipment, for example, splints, crutches, and stretchers.
- (5) First aid supplies.
- (6) Therapeutic exercise equipment, for example, hand-leg weights and surgical tubing.
- (7) A record keeping system, for example, a file cabinet and injury record forms.

(Indiana Athletic Trainers Board; 898 IAC 1-1-2.5; filed Jul 25, 1995, 12:00 p.m.: 18 IR 3398)

SECTION 2. UNDER IC 4-22-2.5-3, 898 IAC 1-1-3.5 IS READOPTED AND AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

898 IAC 1-1-3.5 "Comprehensive athletic health care services" defined

Authority: IC 25-5.1-2-6 Affected: IC 25-5.1

Sec. 3.5. "Comprehensive athletic health care services" means:

- (1) pre-practice and pre-game preparation (taping, bandaging, and application of protective padding);
- (2) injury-illness evaluation;
- (3) first aid-emergency first aid and emergency care;
- (4) follow-up rehabilitation; care; and
- (5) related services.

(Indiana Athletic Trainers Board; 898 IAC 1-1-3.5; filed Jul 25, 1995, 12:00 p.m.: 18 IR 3398)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24 and IC 4-22-2.5-3, notice is hereby given that on June 19, 2001 at 11:15 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W041, Indianapolis, Indiana the Indiana Athletic Trainers Board will hold a public hearing to readopt rules.

Requests for any part of this readoption to be separate from this action must be made in writing within 30 days of this publication. Send written comments to:

Wade Lowhorn, Director
Indiana Athletic Trainers Board
Health Professions Bureau
402 West Washington Street, Room W041
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
E-mail: wlowhorn@hpb.state.in.us

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W041 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Beth Anne Compton Executive Director Health Professions Bureau